MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Corporate name.

their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Waterville Aqueduct Company, for the purpose of building, furnishing and maintaining an aqueduct in Ticonic village in the town of Waterville. And sand corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Rights, powers and privileges.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate, SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one thousand dollars, with full powers to adopt by-laws and to manage and dispose of their estate, and to divide their capital into as many shares as they may determine.

First meeting,

SECT. 3. The person first named above may call the first meeting of the company.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 116.

An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state a tax of two hundred one thousand, three hundred twenty-nine dollars, eighty-three cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State tax, \$201,329 83. SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton,	Four hundred thirty dollars, eight cents,	430	08
Alfred,	Five hundred forty five dollars, sixty three cents,	545	63
Berwick,	Four hundred forty one dollars, forty four cents,	441	44
Biddeford,	Four thousand three hundred sixty five dollars,		
	fifteen cents,	4,365	15
Buxton,	Eight hundred fifty three dollars, fifty seven	,	
,	cents.	853	57
Cornish,	Three hundred ninety nine dollars, forty seven		
,	cents.	399	47
Eliot,	Six hundred forty five dollars, twenty five cents,	645	25
Hollis,	Seven hundred forty one dollars, eighty seven		
,	cents,	741	87

COUNTY OF YORK, (Continued.)

Снар. 116.

Kennebunk,	Fourteen hundred seventy dollars, eighty one	7 450	
	cents,	1,47 0	81
Kennebunkport,	Ten hundred twenty eight dollars, eighty seven cents,	1,028	8 7
Kittery,	Five hundred eighty five dollars, sixty two cents,	585	62
Lebanon,	Seven hundred thirteen dollars, twenty three cents,	713	23
Limerick,	Four hundred seventy three dollars, ninety cents.	47 3	
Limington,	Six hundred ninety seven dollars, fifty five cents,	697	55
Lyman, Newfield,	Four hundred seven dollars, eighty nine cents, Four hundred twenty eight dollars, thirty two	407	89
•	cents,	428	32
North Berwick,	Six hundred sixty four dollars, ninety seven cents,	664	97
Parsonsfield,	Eight hundred seventy six dollars, twenty four cents.	876	24
Saco,	Four thousand four hundred eighty nine dollars, seventeen cents.	4,489	17
Sanford,	Six hundred seventy three dollars, fifty four cents.		
Shapleigh,	Four hundred six dollars, sixteen cents,	406	
South Berwick,	Twelve hundred forty three dollars, eighteen cents,	1,243	18
Waterborough, Wells,	Four hundred three dollars, thirty cents, Eight hundred sixty one dollars, seventy six	403	
•	cents,	861	7 6
York,	Ten hundred thirty eight dollars, eighty eight cents,	1,038	88
	Twenty four thousand eight hundred eighty five dollars, eighty five cents,	\$24,885	85

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Auburn,	Eight hundred six dollars, forty eight cents,	806	48
Baldwin,	Three hundred fourteen dollars, ninety two		
22	cents,	314	92
Bridgton,	Nine hundred forty nine dollars, sixteen cents,	949	
Brunswick,	Two thousand two hundred twenty three dol-	7710	10
Dranswich	lars, thirty eight cents,	2,223	38
Cape Elizabeth,	Five hundred sixteen dollars, thirteen cents,	516	
Casco,	Three hundred six dollars, forty nine cents,	306	
Cumberland,	Six hundred fifty six dollars, fifty six cents,	656	
Danville,	Six hundred fifty dollars, forty two cents,	650	
Durham,	Seven hundred fifty six dollars, twenty four		40
Dumani,	cents.	756	94
Falmouth,	Eight hundred six dollars, seventy one cents,	806	
Freeport,	Eleven hundred thirty one dollars, seventy six		, ,
r reeport,	cents.	1,131	76
Gorham,	Thirteen hundred seventy four dollars, eighty	1,101	10
Gornam,	six cents.	1,374	96
Cvov	Four hundred seventy nine dollars, one cent,	4 7 9	
Gray,	Six hundred thirty three dollars, fifteen cents,	633	
Harpswell,			
Harrison,	Four hundred sixty two dollars, thirty five cents,		35
Minot,	Five hundred ninety seven dollars, eighty eight		
	cents,	597	
Naples,	Two hundred seventy four dollars, sixteen cents,	274	16

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (Continued.)

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
North Yarmouth,	Six hundred fifty seven dollars, sixty seven cents,	657 6
New Gloucester,	Seven hundred ninety four dollars, fifty six cents,	794 5
Otisfield,	Four hundred twenty four dollars, forty nine	
	cents,	424 4
Poland,	Six hundred thirty nine dollars, ninety three	
,	cents.	639-9
Portland,	Fourteen thousand six hundred fifty dollars,	
	sixty five cents.	14,650 6
Pownal,	Four hundred eighty five dollars, thirty three	11,000
- •,	cents,	485 3
Raymond,	Two hundred fifty five dollars, ninety five cents,	
Scarborough,	Seven hundred seventy six dollars, fifty two	
- va. vo.ouB,	cents.	776 5
Sebago,	One hundred forty one dollars, ninety seven	770.0
12000.Boj	cents.	141 9
Standish,	Six hundred sixty two dollars, fifty seven cents,	
Westbrook,	Twenty four hundred fourteon dollars, twenty	00.00
*** 050510011,	nine cents,	2,414 2
Windham,	Eight hundred nineteen dollars, sixty two cents,	
Yarmouth,	Fourteen hundred fifty nine dollars, forty two	
- armoun,	cents.	1,459 49
-	oonio,	
	Thirty seven thousand one hundred twenty two	
	dollars, sixty three cents,	\$37,122 6
i	l activity sixty titles cettes,	Ψυτομαίο U

COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

			_
Alna,	Three hundred sixty seven dollars, fifty seven		
	cents,	367 5	57
Arrowsic,	One hundred forty six dollars, forty four cents,	146 4	4
Bath,	Five thousand five hundred seventy dollars,		
	thirty one cents,	5,570 3	31
Boothbay,	Four hundred eighty two dollars, thirty nine		
* *	cents,	482 3	39
Bowdoinham,	One thousand twenty one dollars, four cents,	1,021 0)4
Bowdoin,	Four hundred ninety eight dollars, seventy eight		
	cents,	4 98 7	
Bremen,	Two hundred seventeen dollars, fifteen cents,	217 1	_
Bristol,	Five hundred seven dollars, seventy five cents,	50 7 7	/5
Cushing,	One hundred eighty two dollars, ninety seven		
	cents,	182 9	
Damariscotta,	Seven hundred fifty seven dollars, nineteen cts.,	757 1	
Dresden,	Five hundred forty four dollars, six cents,	544 0	
Edgecomb,	Three hundred thirty eight dollars, one cent,	338 0	
Friendship,	One hundred forty one dollars, ninety cents,	141 9	
Georgetown,	Three hundred twelve dollars, eighty one cents,	312 8	
Jefferson,	Six hundred one dollars, eighty cents,	601 8	0
Lewiston,	One thousand one hundred sixty five dollars,		
	seventy nine cents,	1,165 7	
Lisbon,	Five hundred twenty nine dollars, twenty cents,	529 2	
Newcastle,	Seven hundred eighty nine dollars, four cents,	789 0	
Nobleborough,	Four hundred seventy one dollars, forty cents,	471 4	
Perkins,	Fifty three dollars, sixty three cents,	53 6	
Phipsburg,	Seven hundred thirty five dollars, eight cents,	735 0	
Richmond,	Eight hundred fifteen dollars, seventeen cents,	815 1	7
Rockland,	Two thousand eighty two dollars, eighty nine		_
	cents,	2,082 8	9
St. George,	Four hundred seventy one dollars, ninety three		_
	cents,	471 98	3

COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (Continued.)

S. Thomaston,	Five hundred seventy two dollars, fifty one cents,	572	51
Thomaston,	One thousand four hundred eighty five dollars,		
Ve	eighty one cents,	1,485	81
Topsham,	One thousand one hundred sixty six dollars,		
	twenty three cents,	1,166	23
Townsend,	Seventy five dollars, thirty two cents,		32
Union,	Six hundred eighty seven dollars, thirty three		
	cents,	687	33
Waldoborough,	One thousand eight hundred ninety dollars, fifty	100 200	
	five cents.	1,890	55
Webster,	Three hundred ninety dollars, ninety seven cents,	390	97
West Bath,	One hundred seventy eight dollars, twenty three		
,	cents,	178	23
Warren,	One thousand four hundred twenty dollars, forty		
	cents,	1,420	40
Washington,	Two hundred ninety dollars, seven cents,	290	07
Westport,	Two hundred four dollars, forty seven cents,	204	
Whitefield,	Five hundred sixty dollars, twenty seven cents,	560	27
Wiscasset,	One thousand two hundred fourteen dollars,		
	sixty seven cents,	1,214	
Woolwich,	Six hundred ninety five dollars, eighty two cents,		
Patricktown pl.,	Sixty seven dollars, ninety five cents,		95
Monhegan plt.,	Seven dollars, sixteen cents,		16
Matinicus,	Forty dollars, twenty five cents,	40	25
	Twenty nine thousand seven hundred fifty two		
	dollars, thirty one cents,	\$29,752	31

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

,		,
Aurora,	Sixty seven dollars, eighty nine cents,	67 89
Amberst,	Eighty eight dollars, seventy six cents,	88 76
Bluehill,	Seven hundred four dollars, thirty nine	
,	cents,	704 39
Brooksville,	Two hundred fourteen dollars, four cents,	214 04
Bucksport,	One thousand two hundred fifty nine dol-	
1 /	lars, eighty seven cents,	1,259 87
Brooklin,	One hundred fifty seven dollars, fifty six	,
,,	cents.	157 56
Castine,	One thousand one hundred ninety seven	
,	dollars, twenty nine cents,	1,197 29
Cranberry Isle,	Seventy eight dollars, thirteen cents,	78 13
Deer Isle,	Four hundred fifty nine dollars, nineteen	
•	cents.	459 19
Dedham,	One hundred eleven dollars, twenty cents,	111 20
Ellsworth,	One thousand three hundred fifty eight	
,	dollars, sixty nine cents,	1,358 69
Eastbrook,	Sixty six dollars, nine cents,	66 0 9
Eden,	Two hundred nine dollars, sixty two cents,	209 62
Franklin,	One hundred sixty one dollars, two cents,	161 02
Gouldsborough,	Two hundred fifty four dollars, seventy	
3 ,	one cents,	254 71
Greenfield,	Seventy five dollars, fifty six cents,	7 5 56
Hancock,	One hundred sixty five dollars, fifty two	
•	cents,	165 52
Mariaville,	Seventy four dollars, forty four cents,	74 44
Mt. Desert,	One hundred fifty nine dollars, eighty	
,	eight cents,	159 88

COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (Continued.)

000111	1 01 1211.00011, (001111/1111111)	
Orland,	Five hundred fifty eight dollars, twelve	**
Out.	cents,	558 12
Otis,	Thirty nine dollars, three cents,	39 03
Penobscot,	Three hundred twenty three dollars, nine	000.00
a 'm	cents,	323 09
Seaville,	Sixty four dollars, fifty four cents,	64 54
Sedgwick,	Two hundred forty one dollars, eighty two	
g u	cents,	241 82
Sullivan,	Two hundred sixteen dollars, forty two	
2	cents,	216 49
Surry,	Two hundred fifty two dollars, forty three	
a *	cents,	252 48
Swan Island,	Thirty six dollars, fifty nine cents,	36 59
Trenton,	Two hundred ninety nine dollars, seventy	000 80
fm	nine cents,	2 99 7 9
Tremont,	Two hundred seven dollars, fifty three	00W F6
537 - 141.	cents,	207 53
Waltham,	Eighty four dollars, thirty nine cents,	84 39
Wetmore Isle,	One hundred fourteen dollars, two cents,	114 02
No. 7 North Division,	Thirty three dollars, fifty four cents,	33 54
No. 7,	Twenty six dollars, forty one cents,	26 41
No. 2, North Division,	Twenty dollars,	20:00
No. 3, do.	Thirty two dollars,	32 00
No. 4, North Division		32 00
Strip north of No. 3	Six dollars,	6 00
Strip north of No. 4,	Six dollars,	6 00
No. 8, South Division,	Six dollars,	6 00
No. 9, do.	Six dollars,	6 00
No. 10, adj. Steuben,	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 16, Middle Divis.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 21, do.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 22, do.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 28, do.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 32, do.	Thirty two dollars,	32 00
No. 33, do.	Fifty two dollars,	52 00
No. 34, do.	Thirty two dollars,	32 00
No. 35, do.	Thirty two dollars,	32 00
No. 39, do.	Thirty six dollars,	36 00
No. 40, do. No. 41, do.	Ninety two dollars,	92 00 20 00
No. 41, do. Butter Island,	Twenty dollars,	1 50
Eagle Island,	One dollar fifty cents, Two dollars,	2 00
Spruce Head and	L'wo dollars,	200
Bear Island,	One dollar,	1 00
Hog do.	One dollar,	1 00
Beach do.	Eighty cents,	80
Bradbury's do.	One dollar,	1 00
Pond do.	Twenty five cents,	25
Weston do.	Fifteen cents,	15
Little Spruce Head do.	Forty cents	40
Pond do.	One dollar, sixty cents,	1 60
Calf do.	One dollar,	1 00
West Black do.	Twenty cents,	20
East Black do.	Twenty cents,	20
Placentia do.	Forty cents,	40
Old Harbor do.	Sixty cents,	60
Long do.	Seven dollars,	7 00
Marshall's do.	One dollar,	1 00
Great Duck do.	Fifty cents,	5(
Pickering's do.	Two dollars,	2 00
Holbrook's do.	One dollar,	1 00
22-0100H 0 U01		1 00
	Nine thousand eight hundred sixty nine	
	dollars, seventeen cents,	\$9,869 17
		φυρούο 11

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

Addison,	The state of the s	
zaddison,	Four hundred sixteen dollars, ninety one cents,	416 91
Alexander,	Seventy four dollars, fifty six cents,	74 56
Baileyville,	Fifty dollars, thirteen cents,	50 13
Baring,	One hundred twenty eight dollars, two	50 10
n.13%	cents,	128 02
Beddington,	Forty two dollars, forty cents,	42 40
Calais,	Fourteen hundred eighty dollars, fifty	
Centreville,	two cents, Forty six dollars,	1,480 52
Columbia,	Three hundred forty two dollars, twenty	46 00
,	eight cents,	342 28
Cooper,	Seventy three dollars, seventy seven	- 4 3
Charlotte,	cents, Ninety two dollars,	73 77
Cherryfield,	Four hundred three dollars, three cents,	92 00
Crawford,	Forty two dollars, sixty three cents,	403 03 42 63
Cutler,	One hundred fifty five dollars, forty sev-	42 00
V 3 W. **	en cents,	155 47
Dennysville,	Two hundred dollars, sixty one cents.	200 61
East Machias,	Six hundred thirty one dollars, forty	
₩4	cents,	631 40
Eastport,	One thousand three hundred twenty sev-	
Edmunds,	en dollars, eighty five cents,	1,327 85
Bumunue,	One hundred fifteen dollars, fifty seven	115 50
Harrington,	Two hundred twenty dollars, seventy five	115 57
	cents,	220 75
Jonesborough,	Ninety two dollars, fifty nine cents,	92 59
Jonesport,	One hundred ten dollars, eighty nine	D & 0.
	cents,	110 89
Lubec,	Four hundred eighty five dollars, seventy	
78/71'	nine cents,	485 79
Machias,	Eight hundred eleven dollars, twenty	
Machiasport,	Cents,	811 20
-	Two hundred fourteen dollars, fifty two cents,	214 52
Marion,	Forty three dollars, eight cents,	43 08
Marshfield,	Eighty three dollars, thirty eight cents,	83 38
Medybemps,	Forty dollars, five cents,	40 05
Milbridge,	Two hundred forty six dollars, twenty	10 00
**	eight cents,	246 28
Northfield,	Fifty dollars, forty two cents,	50 42
Pembroke,	Three hundred twenty dollars, forty	
Perry,	three cents,	320 43
i ciry,	Two hundred thirty three dollars, twelve	000 14
Princeton,	cents, Forty nine dollars, twenty eight cents,	233 12
Robbinston,	Three hundred seven dollars, forty six	49 28
77.78	cents,	307 46
Steuben,	Two hundred forty dollars, sixty one	007 40
	cents,	240 61
Topsfield,	Fifty three dollars, eighty five cents,	53 85
Trescott,	One hundred twenty six dollars, eight	
Wesley,	cents,	126 08
Whiting,	Sixty dollars, twenty cents, One hundred twenty three dollars, thirty	60 20
11 11/11/15	seven cents,	102 22
Whitneyville,	One hundred seventy three dollars, thirty	123 37
	two cents,	173 32
No. 14, East Division,	Eleven dollars, forty cents,	11 40
No. 18, do.	Seven dollars,	7 00
No. 19, do.	Seven dollars,	7 00
No. 21, do.	Fifteen dollars, fifty four cents,	15 54
1.4		

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Continued.)

	/	
No. 26, East Division,	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 27, do.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 17, Middle Division,		8 00
	Forty four dollars,	44 00
	Fourteen dollars,	14 00
No. 24, do.	Twenty eight dollars,	28 00
	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 29, do.	Forty four dollars,	44 00
No. 30, do.	Forty eight dollars,	48 00
No. 31, Middle Division,		16 00
	Eighty dollars,	80 00
No. 37, do.	Thirty two dollars,	32 00
No. 42, do.	Fifty six dollars,	56 00
E. & No. 43, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
W. 4 No. 43, do.	Twenty two dollars,	22 00
N. 1 No. 5, do.	Six dollars,	6 00
S. § No. 5, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 6, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
E, half 2 mile strip N. of	,	
No. 6,	Three dollars, forty cents,	3 40
W. half, Middle Divis.,	Two dollars, twenty cents,	2 20
2 mile strip N. of No. 5,		4 00
No. 1, R. 1, E. 3, Fowler		
& Ely, Titcomb's Sur.	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 1, R. 1, W. 3, do.	Three dollars, sixty cents,	3 60
No. 3, R. 1, Hinckley,	Twenty two dollars,	22 00
No. 1, R. 2, Dyer,	Twenty dollars,	20 00
No. 2, R. 2, Waite,	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 3, R. 2, Talmadge,	Twenty two dollars,	22 00
North half No. 1, R. 3,	Eight dollars, eighty cents,	8 80
South half No. 1, R. 3,	Four dollars, forty cents,	4 40
No. 1, R. 4, Vanceboro',		19 00
W. hf. No. 6, R.1, Lenox,	Eight dollars.	8 00
E. hf. No. 6, R. 1, Vance-		
boro',	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 7, R. 2, N. E. 1-4,	Seven dollars,	7 00
No. 7, R. 2, 3-4,	Seventeen dollars, twenty cents,	17 20
No. 9, R. 2, S. half,	Eleven dollars,	11 00
No. 9, R. 2, N. half,	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 8, R. 3,	Twenty dollars,	20 00
No. 9, R. 3,	Twenty dollars,	20 00
No. 10, R. 3,	Nineteen dollars,	19 00
No. 11, R. 3,	Eight dollars,	8 00
Danforth Tract,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 9, R. 4, N. B. P.,	Twenty two dollars,	22 00
No. 8, R. 4, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
110. U, 10. T, 10.		
	Ten thousand five hundred fifty seven	
	dollars, thirty seven cents,	\$10,557 37
	1	,

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

Albion, Augusta,	Four hundred fifty nine dollars, eighty eight cts., Forty one hundred seventy four dollars, twelve	459	88
114640111	cents,	4,174	
Belgrade, Benton,	Six hundred twelve dollars, seventy one cents, Three hundred fourteen dollars, twenty three	612	71
Denton	cents.	314	
Chelsea,	Two hundred ninety five dollars ninety four cents,	295	
China,	Nine hundred seventeen dollars, seventy cents,	917	70

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (Continued.)

Clinton,	Three hundred eighty dollars, eleven cents,	380	11
East Livermore,		301	77
Farmingdale,	Five hundred nine dollars, sixty five cents,	509	65
Fayette,	Three hundred ninety one dollars, forty six cents,	391	46
Gardiner,	Twenty four hundred eighty two dollars, ninety		
•	six cents,	2,482	96
Greene,	Four hundred forty four dollars, forty eight cents,	444	48
Hallowell,	Seventeen hundred sixty nine dollars, sixty six	ĺ	
	cents,	1,769	66
Kennebec,	Four hundred eighty dollars, seventy nine cents,	480	7 9
Leeds,	Four hundred fifty two dollars, ninety nine cents,	452	99
Litchfield,	Six hundred sixty four dollars, forty five cents,	664	45
Monmouth,	Seven hundred seventeen dollars, fifty cents,	717	50
Mt. Vernon,	Four hundred eighty dollars, ninety nine cents,	480	
Pittston,	Eleven hundred ninety two dollars, ten cents,	1,192	
Readfield,	Seven hundred seventy seven dollars, eight cents,		
Rome,	One hundred fiity nine dollars, eighty five cents,	159	85
Sidney,	Nine hundred twenty one dollars, twenty two		•
	cents,	921	
Vassalborough,	Twelve hundred eighty eight dollars, ten cents,	1,288	
Vienna,	Two hundred fifty three dollars, ninety six cents,	253	96
Wales,	Two hundred twenty four dollars, thirty nine		
www	cents,	224	
Waterville,	Two thousand forty three dollars, thirty two cents,		
Wayne,	Four hundred sixty nine dollars, forty two cents,		
	Four hundred six dollars forty six cents,	406	46
Windsor,	Five hundred twenty three dollars, seventy eight		
3371 (1	cents,	523	
Winthrop,	Nine hundred eighty four dollars, sixty one cents,		
Winslow,	Six hundred eighty eight dollars, twenty six cents,		
Clinton Gore,	Thirteen dollars, sixty nine cents,		69
Unity plant'n,	Sixteen dollars, fifty eight cents,	16	58
	Twenty five thousand eight hundred fourteen dol-	i	
	lars, twenty one cents,	\$25,814	21
		w ,	

COUNTY OF OXFORD.

			_
Albany,	One hundred forty five dollars, nineteen		_
• •	cents,	145 1	19
Andover,	One hundred fifty two dollars, sixteen cents,	152 1	16
Bethel,	Five hundred thirty six dollars, forty seven		
•	cents,	536 4	17
Brownfield,	Three hundred twenty one dollars, ninety		
·	six cents,	321 9)6
Buckfield,	Five hundred twenty two dollars, ninety		
•	two cents,	522 9)2
Byron,	Forty dollars, forty eight cents,	40 4	18
Canton,	Two hundred eighty seven dollars, forty		
•	seven cents,	287 4	17
Denmark,	Three hundred forty three dollars, seventy		
	eight cents,	343 7	/8
Dixfield,	Three hundred nine dollars, seventy one		
	cents,	309 7	71
Fryeburg,	Five hundred sixty one dollars, fifty six		
	cents,	561 5	56
Gilead,	Ninety five dollars, seventy nine cents,	95 7	-
Grafton,	Fourteen dollars,	14 ()()

COUNTY OF OXFORD, (Continued.)

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		and the second of the second section of the second
Greenwood,	One hundred seven dollars, sixty four	139 F (1)
•	cents,	107 64
Hanover,	Seventy six dollars, eighty seven cents,	76 87
Hartford,	Three hundred forty one dollars, sixty seven	
marnoru,	1	341 67
and the second s	cents,	i .
Hebron,	Two hundred thirty eight dollars, seventy	000 80
	cents,	238 70
Hiram,	Three hundred twenty four dollars, three	
•	cents,	324 03
Livermore,	Five hundred forty six dollars, twenty two	
2.,	cents,	546 22
Lovell	Three hundred twenty nine dollars, eighty	D10 22
Lovell,	, , ,	329 82
	two cents,	
Mason,	Twenty four dollars, twenty seven cents,	24 27
Mexico,	One hundred sixteen dollars, two cents,	116 02
Newry,	Ninety seven dollars, ninety six cents,	97 96
Norway,	Six hundred fifty six dollars, sixty four	
y,	cents,	656 64
Oxford,	Three hundred sixty nine dollars, ninety	
Oxioida		369 91
75	one cents,	
Paris,	Eight hundred forty one dollars, thirty one	047 07
	cents,	841 31
Perc,	Two hundred nine dollars, forty three cents,	209 43
Porter,	Three hundred thirty three dollars, three	
,	cents,	333 03
Roxbury,	Thirty two dollars, twenty five cents,	32 25
Rumford,	Three hundred seventy one dollars, seventy	
Aumora,		371 78
A.	eight cents,	
Stow,	Ninety six dollars, sixty eight cents,	96 68
Stoneham,	Fifty one dollars, eighty four cents,	51 84
Sumner,	Three hundred thirty eight dollars, thirty	
•	eight cents,	338 38
Sweden,	Two hundred forty nine dollars, ninety nine	
o,, odon,	cents,	249 99
Tuman		
Turner,	Eight hundred forty two dollars, seventy	842 72
	two cents,	
Waterford,	Five hundred twenty nine dollars, thirty	waa aa
	three cents,	529 33
Woodstock,	One hundred sixty two dollars, forty four	
•	cents,	162 44
Franklin plantation,	Thirteen dollars, fifty five cents,	13 55
	Eleven dollars, thirty three cents,	11 33
Hamlin's Grant,		20 78
Milton plantation,	Twenty dollars, seventy eight cents,	
Riley plantation,	Six dollars, eighteen cents,	6 18
Andover N. Surplus,	Six dollars,	6 00
Letter B,	Ten dollars,	10 00
Letter C,	One dollar, fifty cents,	1 50
Letter C, Surplus,	Four dollars, twenty cents,	4 20
No. 4, R. 1,	Nineteen dollars, fifty six cents,	19.56
	Ton dellarg	10 00
No. 5, R. 1,	Ten dollars,	7 68
No. 4, R. 2,	Seven dollars, sixty eight cents,	
No. 5, R. 2,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 4, R. 3,	Seven dollars, sixty eight cents,	7 68
No. 5, R. 3,	Seven dollars, fifty seven cents,	7 57
No. 4, R. 4,	Four dollars, sixty cents,	4 60
No. 5, R. 5, S. half,	Two dollars, eight cents,	2 08
No. 5, R. 5, N. half,	One dollar, two cents,	1 02
		8 14
No. 5, R. 4,	Eight dollars, fourteen cents,	0 14
	Ten thousand seven hundred seventy two	
	dollars, twenty nine cents,	\$10,772 29
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	the contract of the state of th	
Anson,	Two hundred seventeen dollars, sixty eight cents,	217 68
Athens,	Four hundred ninety three dollars, ninety one cents,	493 91
Bingham,	One hundred seventy four dollars, fourteen cents,	174 14
Bloomfield,	Five hundred fifteen dollars, ninety four cents,	515 94
Brighton,	Ninety five dollars, eleven cents,	95 11
Canaan,	Four hundred thirty five dollars, fifty	A SHAP
Cambridge,	Sixty two dollars,	435 50 62 00
Concord,	Sixty one dollars, seventy eight cents,	61 78
Cornville,	Four hundred forty one dollars, thirty	
Datisalt	two cents,	441 32
Detroit, Embden,	One hundred two dollars, fifty cents, Two hundred seventy nine dollars, ninety	102 50
•	nine cents,	279 99
Fairfield,	Eight hundred forty dollars, ninety four cents,	840 94
Harmony,	Two hundred sixty two dollars, forty four	262 44
Hartland,	One hundred sixty eight dollars, six cents,	168 06
Lexington,	Eighty seven dollars, fifty eight cents,	87 58
Madison,	Five hundred sixty five dollars, forty three	0, 00
	cents,	565 43
Mayfield,	Seven dollars, thirteen cents,	7 13
Mercer,	Two hundred ninety four dollars, ninety	294 96
Moscow,	six cents, Ninety eight dollars, forty seven cents,	98 47
New Portland,	Four hundred sixty three dollars, ninety	00 11
	six cents,	463 96
Norridgewock,	Six hundred ninety two dollars, twenty	000.00
North Anson,	three cents,	692 23
Mortin Alison,	Four hundred six dollars, eighty three cents,	406 83
Palmyra,	Three hundred twenty nine dollars, seven	
	cents,	329 07
Pittsfield,	Two hundred forty one dollars, sixty three	041 69
Ripley,	One hundred sixteen dollars, forty five	241 63
respicy,	cents,	116 45
Solon,	Three hundred sixty two dollars, fifteen	0.00 4 =
St. Albana	cents,	362 15
St. Albans,	Three hundred forty dollars, twenty eight cents,	340 28
Starks,	Four hundred twenty five dollars, sixty	0_0
	three cents,	425 63
Skowhegan,	Six hundred sixty six dollars, twenty eight cents,	666 28
Smithfield,	One hundred fifty five dollars, fifty two	155 52
No. 1, R. 1, Bing. Pur	cents,	100 0%
W. of Kennebec Riv	Two dollars, sixty cents,	2 60
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Four dollars, forty eight cents,	4 48
No. 1, R. 3, do.	One dollar, seventy eight cents,	1 78
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Five dollars,	5 00 4 40
N. ½ No. 4, R. 3, do. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Four dollars, forty cents, Three dollars, fifty six cents,	3 56
No. 2, R. 4, do.	Seven dollars, twenty cents,	7 20
No. 3, R. 4, do.	Four dollars, eighty cents,	4 80
No. 4, R. 4, do.	Twenty one dollars,	21 00
No. 1, R. 5, do.		6 00

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.)

No. 2, R. 5, B. P., W	•	1 (3)
Kennebec River,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 3, R. 5, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 4, R. 5, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 1, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars, thirty six cents,	12 36
E. pt. No. 2, R. 6, B. P	••	{
E. Canada Road,	Twelve dollars, thirty six cents.	12 36
W. pt. No. 2, R. 6, B.P	.,	ŀ
W. Canada Road,	Two dollars,	2 00
No. 3, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars, thirty six cents,	12 36
No.4, R.6, B.P.W.C.R		9 00
No. 5, R. 6, do.	Eleven dollars,	11 00
No. 1, R. 7, do.	Sixteen dollars, forty eight cents,	16 48
No. 2, R. 7, do.	Eleven dollars,	11 00
No. 3, R. 7, do.	Three dollars, fifty cents,	3 50
No. 4, R. 7, do.	Fourteen dollars, forty eight cents,	14 48
No. 5, R. 7, do.	Sixteen dollars, forty eight cents,	16 48
No. 6, R. 7, do.	Eight dollars, twenty four cents,	8 24
No. 1, R. 3, B.P.E.K.R	Six dollars.	6 00
No. 2, R. 3, do. do.		22 00
No. 1, R. 4, do. do.		7 00
No. 2, R. 4, do. do.		14 00
No. 1, R. 5, do. do.		4 00
No. 2, R. 5, do. do.	1 · ·	8 00
No. 1, R. 6, do. do.		4 00
Pt. No. 1, R. 1, N.B.P	Tour donars,	4 00
Taunt and R. Acad	Eleven dollars, fifty cents,	11 50
Pt. No. 1, R. 1, N. B.P	inty cents,	11.50
strip N. Taunton an	7 A	
R. Academy,	Forty cents,	40
Pt No. 2, R. 1, N.B.P	rorty cents,	40
Sandwich Acad. tr.,		5 60
Pt. No. 2, R. 1, N.B.P	rive donars, sixty cents,	3 00
strip north Sandwic		
Academy tract,	Two dollars,	2 00
No. 3, R. 1, N. B. Pur	I wo dollars,	~ 00
Long Pond,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 4, R. 1, N. B. Pur	Ten donais,	10 00
Moose River,	"Six dollars, sixty cents,	6 60
No. 5, R. 1, N. B. Pur	Bix dollars, sixty colles,	000
Ettienne Pond,	Thirteen dollars, twenty cents,	13 20
No. 1, R. 2, N. B. Pur		10 20
	Fourteen dollars,	14.00
Tomhegan, No. 2, R. 2, N. B. Pur		14 00
	" Six dollars,	6 00
Brassua, No. 3, R. 2, N. B. Pur	Six dollars,	000
Thorndike,	Thursty two dellars	99.00
No. 4, R. 2, N. B. Pur	Twenty two dollars,	22 00
C-13:2-4	" 	14.49
Soldiers' pt.,	Fourteen dollars, forty three cents,	14 43
No.5,R. 2, N. Bin. Pur	" 	0 00
Dennis,	Eight dollars, eighty cents,	8 80
No. 1, R. 3, do. do	0.	177 00
West Middlesex,	Seventeen dollars, sixty cents,	17 60
Pt. 2, R. 3, do. do		10.00
Soldiers' pt.,	Ten dollars,	10 00
E. 23, R. 3, do. do.	Six dollars,	6 00
N. W. 4 3, R. 3, do. do	r our dollars,	4 00
No. 5, R. 3, N. B. Pur	7)	0.00
Sandy Bay,	Two dollars,	2 00
No. 1, R. 4, do. do		32.00
Plymouth,	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
1 No. 2, R. 4, do. d		0.00
Pittston,	'Eight dollars,	8 00

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.)

§ No. 2, R. 4, N. B. P., 1 Section designs of section and appear	1
Pittston, Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 3, R. 4, do. do.	
Hammond, Eight dollars, eighty cents,	8 80
No. 3, R. 4, do. do.	00.00
Seboomook,	20 00
Big W, N. Bing. Pur., or Moosehead Lake, Six dollars,	6 00
Little W, N. B. Pur.	
or Moosehead Lake, Two dollars,	2 00
Nine thousand nine hundred thirty five dollars, ninety three cents,	\$9,935 93

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

Alton,	Twenty seven dollars, twenty one cents,	27 21
Argyle,	Forty five dollars, ninety seven cents,	45 97
Bangor,	Seven thousand eight hundred thirty dol-	20 01
Dangoi,	lars, thirty four cents,	7,830 34
D.,, 16.,, 1		173 50
Bradford,	One hundred seventy three dollars, fifty cts.,	
Bradley,	Two hundred one dollars, sixty three cents,	201 63
Brewer,	Five hundred thirty dollars, ninety seven	. 200 02
	cents,	530 97
Burlington,	Fifty eight dollars, six cents,	58 06
Carmel,	Two hundred sixteen dollars, ninety nine	
	cents,	216 99
Carroll,	Forty three dollars, thirty one cents,	43 31
Clifton,	Thirty nine dollars, ten cents,	39 10
Corinna,	Three hundred thirty three dollars, fifty	
	three cents,	333 53
Corinth,	Four hundred two dollars, ninety five cents,	402 95
Charleston	Two hundred eighty eight dollars, sixty	10% 00
Charleston	seven cents,	238 67
Chester,	Twenty six dollars, twelve cents,	26 12
Dexter.	Five hundred thirty eight dollars, seventy	AU 12
Dexter,	four cents	538 74
70.5	four cents,	
Dixmont,	Four hundred twenty two dollars, eight cts.,	422 08
Edinburg,	Twenty two dollars, seventy six cents,	22 76
Eddington,	Two hundred three dollars, seventy one	
	cents,	203 71
Enfield,	Fifty five dollars, eighteen cents,	55 18
Etna,	One hundred three dollars, forty six cents,	103 46
Exeter,	Four hundred eighty seven dollars, eighty	
	two cents,	487 82
Garland,	Two hundred sixty six dollars, twenty	
,	eight cents,	266 28
Glenburn,	One hundred forty one dollars, seventy six	120 120
,	cents.	141 76
Greenbush,	Forty five dollars, thirty three cents,	45 33
Hampden,	Eight hundred fifty two dollars, ninety nine	40 00
riumpaen,	cents,	852 99
Hermon,	Two hundred sixty dollars, eighty cents,	260 80
Holden,	Two hundred forty one dollars, forty nine	200 80
monden,		041 40
TTl3	cents,	241 49
Howland,	Forty eight dollars, seventy three cents,	48 73
Kenduskeag,	One hundred forty three dollars fifty one	
77:11 1	cents,	143 51
Kirkland,	Eighty three dollars, ninety cents,	83 90
Lagrange,	Seventy seven dollars, seventy three cents,	77 7 3

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (Continued.)

000111	or remonstration, (communical)	
Lee,	One hundred thirty eight dollars,	138 00
Levant,	Two hundred thirty two dollars, seventy	
•	four cents,	232 74
Lincoln,	Two hundred fifty eight dollars, thirty	
	seven cents,	258 37
Lowell,	Forty dollars, thirteen cents,	40 13
Maxfield,	Eighteen dollars, one cent,	18 01
Milford,	Two hundred fifty nine dollars, sixteen	
7AT	cents,	259 16
Newburg,	Two hundred thirty three dollars, fifteen	
Morroset	cents,	233 15
Newport,	Three hundred ninety two dollars, eighty	000.00
Oldtown	eight cents,	392 88
Oldtown, Orono,	Six hundred eighty dollars, thirty six cents,	680 36
Orono,	Five hundred twenty five dollars, thirty one	505 91
Orrington,	cents, Five hundred forty dollars, forty nine cents,	525 31 540 49
Patten,	Ninety four dollars, one cent,	94 01
Passadumkeag,	Forty dollars, seventy one cents,	40 71
Plymouth,	One hundred sixty two dollars, twenty	10 11
,	seven cents,	162 27
Springfield,	Sixty dollars, ten cents,	60 10
Stetson,	One hundred fifty nine dollars, fifty nine	9, -9
•	cents,	159 59
No. 3, R. 1, N. Bing-	, · ·	
ham Purchase,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 4, R. 1, do.	Fourteen dollars,	14 00
No. 5, R. 1, North Am-		
herst Academy,	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 6, R. 3, N. Bing-		
ham Purchase,	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 7, R. 3, do.	Eleven dollars, twenty five cents,	11 25
S.W.1-4 No.6, R.4, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
3-4 No. 6, R. 4, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 7, R. 4, do. No. 4, Riv. Township,	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 2, R. 8, N. Waldo	L'wenty dollars,	20 00
Patent,	im	20 00
E. half No. 3, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars,	1 00
No. 2, R. 9, do.	One dollar,	1 00
No. 3, R. 9, do.	One dollar,	1 00
S. half A, R. 6, West		1 00
from E. line of State,		4 00
N. half A, R. 6, West		
from E. line of State,		4 00
N. hf No. 1, R. 6, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
S. hf. No. 1, R. 6, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 2, R. 6, do.	One dollar,	1 00
S. hf. No. 3, R. 6, do.	Six dollars,	6 00
Pt. N. hf. No.3, R.6, do.		6 00
A, R. 7, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 1, R. 7, do. No. 2, R. 7, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 2, R. 7, do.	One dollar,	1 00
No. 3, R. 7, do.	One dollar,	1 00
No. 6, R. 7, do.	Three dollars,	$\frac{3}{2} \frac{00}{00}$
No. 7, R. 7, do.	Three dollars,	3 00
No. 1, R. 8, do. S. hf. No. 2, R. 8, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
		5 00
N. hf. No. 2, R. 8, do.	Seven dollars	7 00 7 00
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do. No. 4, R. 8, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 5, R. 8, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
E. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do.	Seven dollars.	7 00
	donately	, 00

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (Continued.)

Pt. No. 2, Indian Pur.	Ten dollars,	10 00
Pt. No. 3, do.	Fourteen dollars.	14 00
	Three dollars,	3 00
Z, N. of No. 2, do.	Two dollars, forty cents,	2 40
E. Division, Hopkins		
Acad. Grant,	Five dollars,	5 00
W. Div., do. do.	Three dollars,	3 00
N. hf. No. 8, R. 7, W.	·	. Savi (\$666)
fm. E. line of State,	Five dollars,	5 00
Mattamiscontis,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
	Eighteen thousand three hundred forty five dollars, fifty five cents,	\$18,345 55

COUNTY OF WALDO.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Appleton,	Four hundred seventeen dollars, eleven cents,	417 11
Belfast,	Twenty six hundred fifty seven dollars, twenty	
D. 1	eight cents,	2,657 28
Belmont,	Two hundred fifty two dollars, eighty four cents,	252 84
Brooks,	Two hundred six dollars, forty three cents,	206 43
Burnham,	One hundred sixty six dollars, five cents,	166 05
Camden,	Twelve hundred twelve dollars, seventy two cents,	
Frankfort,	Twelve hundred twenty four dollars, eighty cents,	1,224 80
Freedom,	Two hundred ninety four dollars, eighty one cents,	
Hope,	Three hundred twenty dollars, eighty six cents,	320 86
Islesborough,	One hundred ninety one dollars, eighty two cents,	
Jackson,	Two hundred thirty seven dollars, nineteen cents,	
Knox,	Two hundred sixty eight dollars, fifty six cents,	268 56
Liberty,	Two hundred one dollars, thirty two cents,	201 32
Lincolnville,	Five hundred one dollars, eleven cents,	501 11
Monroe,	Three hundred seventy one dollars, seventy two	Salta alia
	cents,	371 72
Montville,	Five hundred nineteen dollars, forty eight cents,	519 48
North Haven,	One hundred sixty six dollars, fifty eight cents,	166 58
Northport,	Two hundred ninety five dollars, ninety three	
	cents,	295 93
Palermo,	Three hundred fifty eight dollars, thirty four cents,	
Prospect,	Seven hundred thirty one dollars, thirty cents,	731 30
Searsmont,	Four hundred six dollars, eighty two cents,	406 82
Searsport,	One thousand nine dollars, seventy cents,	1,009 70
Swanville,	Two hundred seven dollars, seventy six cents,	207 76
Thorndike,	Two hundred eighty seven dollars, five cents,	287 05
Troy,	Three hundred thirty one dollars, sixty nine cents,	
Unity,	Four hundred seventy five dollars, thirteen cents,	475 13
Vinalhaven,	Two hundred ten dollars, twenty three cents,	210 23
Waldo,	One hundred sixty four dollars, seventy two cents,	164 72
	Thirteen thousand six hundred eighty nine dol-	
	lars, thirty five cents,	\$13,689 35

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Abbot,	One hundred thirty two dollars, thirty	
Atkinson,	eight cents, Two hundred four dollars, twelve cts.,	132 38 204 12
Barnard,	Thirty dollars, three cents,	30 03
Bowerbank,	Thirty five dollars, five cents,	35 05
Blanchard,	Thirty four dollars, seventy three	
	cents, •	34 73
Brownville,	One hundred fifty nine dollars, fifty	1 FO FO
Dovou	nine cents,	159 59
Dover,	Four hundred eighty nine dollars,	489 70
Elliotsville,	seventy cents, Twenty one dollars, ninety nine cents,	
Foxcroft,	Two hundred eighty seven dollars,	21 00
TO COMPANY MARKS	forty two cents,	287 42
Guilford,	One hundred pinety one dollars, fif-	
	teen cents,	191 15
Greenville,	Seventy three dollars, seven cents,	73 07
Kilmarnock,	Sixty one dollars, forty four cents,	61 44
Kingsbery,	Forty five dollars, sixty seven cents,	45 67
Monson,	One hundred thirty four dollars, eighty	134 85
Milo,	five cents, One hundred eighty dollars, fifty seven	
	cents,	180 57
Orneville,	Fifty eight dollars, sixty eight cents,	58 68
Parkman,	Two hundred thirty six dollars, ninety	24.942
	one cents,	236 91
Sangerville,	Three hundred eighty seven dollars,	, 80 cm) i
o 1	five cents,	387 05
Sebec,	Two hundred eleven dollars, sixty	644.05
Oh:ulow	five cents,	211 65
Shirley,	Seventy six dollars, sixty five cents,	76 65
Wellington, Williamsburg,	Eighty five dollars, fifteen cents,	85 15 44 36
No. 4, R. 8, N. of Waldo	Forty four dollars, thirty six cents,	44.00
Patent,	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 8, R. 8, do.	Twelve dollars,	12.00
No. 5, R. 9, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
N. hf. No. 6, R. 9, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
S. hf. No. 6, R. 9, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 3, R. 5, Bingham Pur.,		7 00
No. 2, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 1, R. 9, W. E. L. S.,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 2, R. 9, do. No. 4, R. 9, do.	Fourteen dollars,	14 00
No. 6, R. 9, do.	Ten dollars, Eleven dollars,]
E. hf. A, R. 10, do.	Six dollars,	6 00
W. hf. A. R. 10, do.	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 1, R. 10, W. E. L. S.,	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 2, R. 10, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 3, R. 10, do.	Nine dollars,	9.00
E. hf. No. 5, R. 10, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 5, R. 10, N. W. pt.,	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 5, R. 10, S. W. pt.,	Three dollars, sixty cents,	3 60
No. 6, R. 10,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
S. E. 2-3 No. 7, R. 10,	Eight dollars,	8 00
A, R. 11, B, R. 11,	Twenty dollars, Fourteen dollars,	20 00 14 00
No. 1, R. 11,	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
S. hf. A, R. 12,	Six dollars,	6 00
N. hf. A, R. 12,	Ten dollars,	10 00
N. 2-3 No. 1, R. 12,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
S. 1-3 No. 1, R. 12,	Six dollars,	6 00
No. 2, R. 12,	Ten dollars,	10 00
	Ten dollars,	10 00

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (Continued.)

W. hf. No. 3, R. 12,	Eight dollars,	8 00
W. half No. 4, R. 12,	Eight dollars,	8 00
A, No. 2, R. 13 & 14,	Nine dollars,	9 00
A. R. 13,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 1, R. 13, W. E. L. S.,	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 3, R. 13, do.	Twenty dollars,	20 00
S. pt. No. 4, R. 13, do.	Ten dollars,	10.00
No. 1, R. 14, do.	Fourteen dollars,	14 00
E. hf. No. 3, R. 14 & 15, do.	Fourteen dollars,	14 00
3. E. 1-4 No. 4, R. 14, do.	Five dollars,	5 00
No. 6, R. 11, do.	Sixteen dollars,	16 00
No. 6, R. 15, do.	One hundred dollars,	100 00
N. W. 1-4 No. 5, R. 15, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
Middlesex Canal,	Ten dollars,	10 00
Day's Academy Grant,	Six dollars,	6 00
Sugar Island,	Forty cents,	40
Deer Island,	Sixty cents,	60
W. hf. No. 3, R. 14 & 15,	Eight dollars,	8 00
A, No. 2, R. 13 and 14,		A off of N
W. from E. line of State,	Six dollars.	6 00
No. 7, R. 9, do.	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 8, R. 10, undivided hf.,	Five dollars,	5 00
No. 8, R. 11,	Eight dollars,	8 00
No. 6, R. 12, half,	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 7, R. 12, half,	Four dollars,	4 00
No. 8, R. 12, half,	Six dollars,	6 00
No. 7, R. 13, half,	Three dollars,	3.00
No. 8, R. 13, half,	Three dollars,	3 00
No. 6, R. 14,	Eight dollars,	8 00
S. E. part No. 7, R. 14,	One dollar,	1 00
No. 8, R. 14, half,	Three dollars,	3 00
No. 8, R. 9, half,	Five dollars,	5 00
	Four dollars, forty cents,	4 40
No. 4, R. 16, half,	Five dollars,	5 00
No. 4, R. 15, half,	Six dollars,	6 00
Quarter No. 9, R. 12,		
Quarter No. 9, R, 13,	DIA dollars,	6 00
West half No. 2, R. 11,	Six dollars,	6 00
	Thirty eight hundred twenty eight	
	dollars, twenty one cents,	\$3,828 21
		Siciona Ma

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.

Avon,	One hundred sixty two dollars, seven-	
	ty seven cents,	162 7
Carthage,	Eighty five dollars, twenty four cents,	85 2
Chesterville,	Two hundred eighty three dollars,	
,	thirty three cents,	283 3
Farmington,	Eleven hundred ninety nine dollars,	
	forty eight cents,	1,199 4
Freeman,	One hundred forty eight dollars,	•
· ·	eighty six cents,	148 8
Industry,	Two hundred sixty three dollars, forty	
	four cents.	$263 \ 4$
Jay,	Four hundred forty four dollars,	
	eleven cents,	444 1
Kingfield,	One hundred forty seven dollars,	
	seventy cents,	147 7

STATE TAX.

Снар. 116.

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, (Continued.)

Madrid, New Sharon,		Forty eight dollars, sixty five cents, Six hundred twenty four dollars,	48 6
1, 9 % Diratori,		three cents.	624 0
New Vineyard,		One hundred thirty two dollars, twenty	
- 1		nine cents,	132 2
Phillips,		Four hundred twenty dollars, fifty	420 5
Salem,		seven cents, One hundred twenty dollars, ninety	420 0
Karoni,		seven cents,	120 9
Strong,		Three hundred forty dollars, two cents,	
Temple,		One hundred forty six dollars, fifty	
		two cents,	146 5
Weld,		One hundred eighty six dollars, forty	
Wilton,		six cents, Six hundred forty five dollars, seven	186 4
vviluon,		cents,	645 0
E. part No. 6, near Pl	illins.	Five dollars, sixty cents,	5 6
W. part No. 6, Wall	er,	Four dollars,	4 0
N. pt No. 4, R. 1, Bir		Four dollars,	4 0
No. 3, R. 2,	do.	Nine dollars, sixty cents,	9 6
No. 4, R. 2,	do.	Eight dollars,	8 0
S. hf. No. 4, R. 3,		Four dollars,	4 0 9 6
D, F,		Nine dollars, sixty cents, Eleven dollars, twenty cents,	11 2
No. 2, R. 1, W. Bing	. Pur		7 0
No. 3, R. 1,	do.	Twelve dollars, eighty cents,	12 8
No. 1, R. 2,	do.	Six dollars,	6.0
No. 2, R. 2,	do.	Ten dollars,	10 0
No. 3, R. 2,	do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 0
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	do.	Six dollars, forty cents,	6 40 3 20
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3, No. 2, R. 3,	do. do.	Three dollars, twenty cents, Ten dollars,	10 0
No. 3, R. 3,	do.	Six dollars,	6 0
N. hf. No. 1, R. 4,	do.	Twelve dollars, eighty cents,	12 8
S. hf. No. 1, R. 4,	do.	Twelve dollars, eighty cents,	12 8
N. hf. No. 2, R. 4,	do.	Eleven dollars, twenty cents,	11 2
No. 1, R. 5,	do.	Twenty two dollars, forty cents,	22 4
No. 2, R. 5, W. Bing		Sixteen dollars,	16 0
S. hf. No. 1, R, 6,	do.	Eight dollars,	8 00 8 00
W. hf. No. 2, R. 7, Gore N. of Nos. 2&3	do.	Eight dollars,	יט פ
Dead River,	, 10.0,	Twenty two dollars, forty cents,	22 4
	thage.	Seven dollars, eighty four cents,	7 8
7	()		
		Five thousand six hundred sixty two	
		dollars, thirty five cents,	\$5,662 3

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Amity,	Twenty nine dollars, fifteen cents,	29	== 15
Hodgdon,	One hundred twenty five dollars,		
<u> </u>	six cents,	125	06
Houlton,	Two hundred eighty five dollars,		
	seventy seven cents,	285	77
Linneus,	Fifty one dollars, thirty one cents,	51	
Masardis,	Twenty dollars, sixty five cents,	20	65
Monticello,	Thirty three dollars, forty four		
·	cents,	33	44

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (Continued.)

New Limerick,	Twenty seven dollars, sixty cents, {	27	60
Smyrna,	Sixteen dollars, fifty five cents,	16	
Weston,	Fifty six dollars, ninety six cents,	56	
	Four dollars		00
No.1, R. 1, Gore E. of Weston,		$1\overline{4}$	00
No. 9, Greenwood's Survey,	Fourteen dollars,		
No. 1, R. 2, Powler & Others,	Fifteen dollars, ninety four cents,	15	
No. 2, R. 2, Pickering,	Six dollars, sixteen cents,	0	16
No. 3, R. 2, Morrill & Pick-	(3) -1 -1 1-111-1	10	00
ering,	Twelve dollars, sixty cents,		60
R. 1, Williams College Grant,			61
R. 1, Framingham Acad. Gt.,	Six dollars, sixty one cents,	6	61
R. 1, Portland Academy Gt.,	Six dollars, sixty one cents	6	61
R. 1, Bridgwater Acad. Gt.,	Six dollars, sixty one cents,	6	61
R. 1, Mars Hill township,	Eight dollars,	8	00
	Thirteen dollars, thirty six cents,	13	36
	Thirteen dollars, thirty six cents,	13	36
D, R. 2, do. do.	Thirteen dollars, thirty six cents,		36
R. 2, Deerfield Academy Gt.,	Six dollars, ninety one cents.		91
R. 2. Westfield Academy Gt.	Six dollars, ninety one cents,		91
	Five dollars,		00
	Seven dollars, fifty seven cents,		57
	Beven donars, mry seven cents,	•	91
Pt. No. 1, R. 3, Nichols' Acad-	771 1-11	4	70
emy Grant,	Four dollars, seventy nine cents,		7 9
No. 1, R. 3,	Fifteen dollars, thirty six cents,		36
N. hf. No. 2, R. 3,	Seven dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
No. 3, R. 3,	Thirteen dollars, eighty two cents,	13	82
2-3 S. pt. No. 4, R. 3,	Seven dollars, forty nine cents,	7	49
1-3 N. pt. No. 4, R. 3,	Five dollars, seventy six cents,	5	76
No. 7, R. 3,	Nine dollars,	9	00
No. 8, R. 3,	Nine dollars,		00
S. pt. No. 1, R. 4,	Nine dollars, ninety one cents,	_	91
N. pt. No. 1, R. 4,	Three dollars,		00
	Tinee donais,	U	00
No. 1, R. 4, W. E. L. S., N.	Wight dellors	٥	00
Yarmouth Academy Grant,	Eight dollars,		00
No. 2, R. 4, W. E. L. S.,	Thirteen dollars, eighty two cents,		82
No. 5, R. 4, do.	Ten dollars,		00
E. hf. No. 6, R. 4, do.	Six dollars, ninety one cents,		91
N. W. 1-4 No. 6, R. 4,	One dollar, sixty cents,		60
S. pt. A, R. 5, Chamberlain,	Five dollars, twelve cents,		12
N. pt. A, R. 5, Fisk & Bridge,	Seven dollars, seventy two cents,		72
S. pt. No. 1, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars, seventy two cents,	7	72
N. hf. No. 1, R. 5, H. Reed,	Seven dollars, seventy two cents,	7	72
	Seven dollars, seventy two cents,	7	72
No. 3, R. 5,	Thirteen dollars, thirty one cents,	_	31
No. 5, R. 5,	Ten dollars,		00
No. 7, R. 5,	Six dollars, seventy three cents,		73
W. half No. 16, R., Lincoln		O	10
High School,		1	00
Tigh School,	Four dollars,	4	00
W. half No. 7. R. 4, Thomas-		,	00
ton Academy,	l'our dollars,		00
E. hf. No. 7, R. 4, Patten,	Four dollars,	4	00
W. half No. 15, R. 4, W. E.		_	
L. S., Houlton Academy,	Four dollars,		00
Part No. 4 R. 5, lotted,	Five dollars,	5	00
No. 11, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, fifty-one cents,	4	51
No. 9, R. 6, do.	Two dollars, fifty eight cents,	2	58
No. 11, R. 6, lotted,	Six dollars, eighty six cents,		86
No. 13, R. 6, granted to Som-		٠,	1.5
erset Academy,	Five dollars, ten cents,	5	10
E. half No. 15, R. 6, granted		v	
	Six dollars, sixty one cents,	É	61
to East Corinth Academy,		Ü	0.1
Half No. 11, Range 8, Maine		10	93
Missionary Society,	Sixteen dollars, ninety three cents,	ŤÓ	νO

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (Continued.)

Half No. 13, R. 8, Litchfield Academy,	Eleven dollars, twenty nine cents,	. 11 29
Half No. 11, R. 14, Monson Academy.		10 99
E. half No. 3, R. 4, Lee No mal School,	r- Seven dollars,	7 00
No. 10, R. 7,	Ten dollars,	10 00
	Ten hundred ninety four dollars, sixty one cents,	\$1,094 61

RECAPITULATION.

oounties.	AMOUNT, the part of the co	Dorrs.	CTS.
York,	Twenty four thousand eight hundred eighty five dol- lars, eighty five cents,	24,885	85
Cumberland,	Thirty seven thousand one hundred twenty two dol- lars, sixty three cents,	37,122	
Lincoln,	Twenty nine thousand seven hundred fifty two dol- lars, thirty one cents,	29,752	
Hancock,	Nine thousand eight hundred sixty nine dollars, seventeen cents,	9,869	
Washington,	Ten thousand five hundred fifty seven dellars, thirty seven cents,	10,557	37
Kennebec,	Twenty five thousand eight hundred fourteen dollars, twenty one cents,	25,814	21
Oxford,	Ten thousand seven hundred seventy two dollars, twenty nine cents,	10,772	
Somerset,	Nine thousand nine hundred thirty five dollars, ninety three cents,	9,935	
Penobscot,	Eighteen thousand three hundred forty five dollars, fifty five cents,	18,345	55
Waldo,	Thirteen thousand six hundred eighty nine dollars, thirty five cents.	13,689	
Piscataquis,	Three thousand eight hundred twenty eight dollars, twenty one cents.	3,828	
Franklin,	Five thousand six hundred sixty two dollars, thirty five cents.	5,662	
Aroostook,	One thousand ninety four dollars, sixty one cents,	1,094	
	Two hundred one thousand three hundred twenty nine dollars, eighty three cents,	\$201,329	83

Treasurer to issue his warrant, &c.

Sect. 2. The treasurer of this state shall in the month of May, in the year one thousand eight hundred fifty-three, send his warrant with a copy of this tax act directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, of each city, town, and plantation, taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents the sums so charged, according to the provisions of the laws for the assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place, respectively.

The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the CHAP. 117. said mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively, to pay or to issue their several warrant or warrants, requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations, to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively, in this act contained; and Selectmen or the said selectmen or assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to collect, to the said treasurer, some time before the first day of December, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

paid into the treasury on or before Jan. 1, 1854.

assessors to return a certificate of the names of collectors, &c.

The notice required by section first, chapter four-Sect. 4. teen of the revised statutes, shall be given in the manner therein provided, within three months from the first day of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three; so far as the same may be necessary under this act; and shall constitute a legal and sufficient notice of all assessments required by law to be published, which are contained in this act; and all the provisions of article first of said chapter fourteen, shall, so far as the tax herein provided for is concerned, have reference to said first day of May accordingly.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1863.]

Chapter 117.

An act to incorporate the Farmers' Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James Dunning, Jabez True, Rufus Dwinel, Abra- Corporators. ham Moore, Henry A. Wood, James B. Fiske, junior, Samuel H. Dale, Samuel P. Shaw, Joseph Nickerson, Thomas Mason, Samuel P. Strickland, John Lane, Solomon Dunning, George W. Ladd, Carleton S. Bragg, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of Corporate the President, Directors and Company of the Farmers' Bank, name. Bangor.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- capital stock. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; shares.